

No. 20-36122

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHARLES G. MOORE; KATHLEEN F. MOORE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR PANEL AND EN BANC REHEARING

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

FRANCESCA UGOLINI

(202) 514-3361

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS

(202) 514-4343

NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK

(202) 514-8139

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

NICHOLAS W. BROWN

United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
Glossary	iv
Introduction	1
Statement.....	2
Argument:	
Rehearing en banc is not warranted because the panel decision correctly interprets and applies Supreme Court precedent and the precedent of this Court.....	6
A. The panel correctly rejected the Apportionment Clause challenge to the MRT	7
1. <i>Macomber</i> is not controlling	7
2. <i>Glenshaw Glass</i> is not controlling.....	11
3. The panel correctly interpreted the other decisions it relied on	13
4. The panel made no sweeping pronouncements about Congress’s authority to tax property	15
5. The panel correctly determined that the MRT can be understood as a law that disregards the corporate form, which the Constitution does not preclude	16
B. The panel correctly rejected the Due Process challenge to the MRT	18
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of compliance	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Commissioner v. Fender Sales, Inc.</i> , 338 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1964)	10-11
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	6, 11-13
<i>Cottage Savings Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	13-14
<i>Dougherty v. Commissioner</i> , 60 T.C. 917 (1973)	15
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	2, 6-11, 15-16
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940)	14
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943)	14-15
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940)	14
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , No. C19-1539-JCC, 2020 WL 6799022 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 19, 2020)	4
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>N.C. Dep’t. of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Fam. Tr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019)	20
<i>Picazo v. Alameida</i> , 366 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	17
<i>Prescott v. Commissioner</i> , 561 F.2d 1287 (8th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Quarty v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1999)	19-20
<i>Quijano v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996)	13

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1962)	13
<i>Towne v. Eisner</i> , 245 U.S. 418 (1918)	8-9
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	20
<i>United States v. James</i> , 333 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1964) (en banc).....	7, 10-13
<i>Whitlock's Estate v. Commissioner</i> , 59 T.C. 490 (1972)	17

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 245A	3, 18-19, 21-22
§ 951A	3, 22
§ 951A(c)	3
§ 959(a)	3-4
§ 965	3, 21

Miscellaneous:

18 C.J.S. Corporations § 14.....	17
----------------------------------	----

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 35(a).....	18
-----------------	----

Kuntz & Peroni § A1.03	16
